

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO, ex rel.
THE STATE ENGINEER,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Ct. App. No. 33535
See also
Nos. 33437, 33439, 33534
San Juan County
D-1116-CV-1975-00184, AB-07-1

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Defendant-Appellee,

v.

SAN JUAN AGRICULTURAL WATER USERS ASSOCIATION;
HAMMOND CONSERVANCY DISTRICT; BLOOMFIELD
IRRIGATION DISTRICT; VARIOUS DITCHES AND VARIOUS
MEMBERS THEREOF,

Defendant-Appellants,

v.

NAVAJO NATION,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellee.

**ACEQUIAS' REPLY TO NAVAJO NATION AND UNITED STATES
[Corrected Version]**

Victor R. Marshall
Victor R. Marshall & Associates, P.C.
12509 Oakland NE
Albuquerque, NM 87122
(505)332-9400 victor@vrmarshall.com
Attorney for Defendant-Appellants San Juan
Acequias and Members Thereof

Oral Argument Requested

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. iii

Introduction. 1

Standard of Review.. . . . 3

A. **The Navajo Nation and United States Are Asking This Court To Repudiate the PIA Standard and the Beneficial Use Requirement, contrary to *Arizona v. California*, 373 U.S. 546 (1963) and 460 U.S. 605 (1983), and other federal laws and cases.** 6

 1. **Any water awarded to an Indian tribe must meet the PIA and beneficial use requirements.** 7

 2. Ever since the Reclamation Act of 1902, federal statutes have prohibited the wasteful (non-beneficial) use of water, including the Colorado River Storage Act of 1956 and the NIIP Act of 1962. 13

 3. The 1962 NIIP Act expressly states that it does not create any water rights. 15

 4. The Navajo Nation is entitled to substantial amounts of water for projects that meet the PIA standards, and these amounts need to be quantified at trial. 18

B. The Navajo Nation and the U.S. Are Asking This Court To Repudiate the Minimum Needs Doctrine established by *United States v. New Mexico*; *Salopek*; *Cappaert*; and *Arizona v. California*. 22

C. In Quantifying Amounts Under *Winters*, the Court Must Consider the Water Supply That Is Already Available Within the Boundaries of the Reservation, under the Exclusive Control of the Tribe. 25

Conclusion:

WHAT IS THE LEGAL BASIS FOR THE WATER RIGHTS CLAIMED
BY THE NAVAJO NATION ? 26

This brief, according to the word count provided by WordPerfect Version X6, the body of the foregoing brief contains 5,971 words, exclusive of those parts excepted by Rule 12-213(F)(1). The text of the brief is composed in 14 point proportionally-spaced typeface (Calisto MT).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

New Mexico Cases:

<i>Carangelo v. ABCWUA</i> , 2014-NMCA-032, 320 P.3d 492.....	17-18
<i>Gormley v. Coca-Cola Enterprises</i> , 2005-NMSC-003, 137 N.M. 128, 109 P.3d 280.....	4
<i>Mimbres Valley Irrigation Co. v. Salopek</i> , 1977-NMSC-039, 90 N.M. 410, 564 P.2d 615.....	2,22
<i>Santa Fe Resource Alliance, LLC v. D’Antonio</i> , 2016-NMCA-035, 369 P.3d 12.....	5
<i>State ex rel. Erickson v McLean</i> , 1957-NMSC-012, 62 N.M. 264, 308 P.2d 983.....	17
<i>State ex rel. Martinez v. Lewis</i> , 1993-NMCA-063, 116 N.M. 194, 861 P.2d 235 (“ <i>Mescalero</i> ”).....	3,11,19-20
<i>Steiber v. Journal Publ’g Co.</i> , 1995-NMCA-068, 120 N.M. 270, 901 P.2d 201.....	4
<i>Zia Trust, Inc. v. Aragon</i> , 2011-NMCA-076, 150 N.M. 354, 258 P.3d 1146.....	5

United States Supreme Court Cases:

<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 460 U.S. 605 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978).....	13,16-17
<i>Cappaert v. United States</i> , 426 U.S. 128 (1976).....	2,22,23
<i>DIRECTV, Inc. v. Imburgia</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 463 (2015).....	3
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	14
<i>Seminole Nation v. United States</i> , 316 U.S. 286 (1942).....	6
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978).....	2,6,17,22-24
<i>Winters v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 564 (1908).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wyoming v. United States</i> , 492 U.S. 406 (1989).....	10

Cases from Other Jurisdictions:

<i>In re General Adjudication [of the] Big Horn River System</i> , 753 P.2d 76 (Wyo. 1988).....	10
--	----

<i>In re General Adjudication [of the] Gila River</i> , 35 P.3d 68 (Ariz. 2001) (<i>Gila V</i>).	1-3,11-12
<i>United States v. Adair</i> , 723 F.2d 1394 (9th Cir. 1983).	24-25
<i>United States v. Washington</i> , 375 F. Supp. 2d 1050 (W.D. Wash. 2005).	1

New Mexico Constitution, Statutes, and Court Rules:

N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 5.	5
NMSA 1978, § 72-7-1.	5
NMSA 1978, § 72-15-5.	20
Rule 1-056(E) NMRA.	4

United States Statutes:

Colorado River Storage Act, Pub. L. No. 84-485, 70 Stat. 105 (Apr. 11, 1956).	2,13-15
Navajo Indian Irrigation Project Act, Pub. L. No. 87-483, 76 Stat. 96 (Jun. 13, 1962).	13-18
Reclamation Act of 1902, Pub. L. No. 57-161, 32 Stat. 388 (Jun. 17, 1902).	2,6,13-14,17
42 U.S.C. § 5159.	15
42 U.S.C. § 7412(i)(4).	15
